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Opinion No. 253. 

Highway Commission-Highways­
Cool{s-Labor-Eight Hour Law. 

HELD: A cook who works for a 
highway construction company is 
within the eight hour day law relating 
to public works. 

February 28, 1936. 
Mr. A. P. Bruce 
Commissioner, Department of 

Agriculture, Labor and Industry 
The Capitol 

Replying to your inquiry whether 
a cook who works for a highway con­
struction company is within the eight­
hour laws of Montana, it is my opinion 
that Section 3079, Revised Codes, as 
amended by Section 2 of Chapter 116, 
Laws of 1929, which provides that 
a period of eight hours shall consti­
tute a day's work, is applicable. 

We call attention to our opinion No. 
535, dated May 18, 1934, Volume 15, 
Report and Official Opinions of the 
Attorney General 370, in which we 
held that this law applied to foremen 
and timekeepers. The reasons therein 
set forth in my opinion apply with 
equal force to the employment of 
cooks by contractors in the construc­
tion of public highways. 

Opinion No. 254. 

Rural Improvement Districts-As­
sessments--County Commissioners. 

HELD: Personal property is not as­
sessed by rural improvement districts. 

February 29, 1936. 
Mr. Harold G. Dean 
County Attorney 
Thompson Falls, Montana 

Replying to your request regarding 
the creation of a rural improvement 
district, I wish to advise that Section 
4584, Revised Codes, as amended by 
Section 2, Chapter 133, Laws of 1929, 
as amended by Section 1, Chapter 131, 
Laws of 1935, seems to contemplate 
that the cost of rural improvement 
districts should be borne by each lot 
or parcel of land according to its 

assessed value. This section reads as 
follows: "To defray the cost of mak­
ing any of the improvements provided 
for in this Act, the Board of County 
Commissioners shall adopt the fol­
lOwing method of assessment: The 
Board of County Commissioners shall 
assess the entire cost of such improve­
ments against the entire district and 
each lot or parcel of land assessed 
in such district to be assessed with 
the percentage of the whole cost 
which its assessed valuation as deter­
mined by the last preceding assess­
ment roll of the county bears to the 
total assessed value of all the property 
in the district; * * *." 

In view of the express provisions 
of this section I should be inclined to 
the view that personal property is 
not to be considered. If you are able 
to submit anything to the contrary, 
we shall be glad to consider it. 

Opinion No. 255. 

Tax Deeds-Notice of Application­
Service of Notice-Posting Notice. 

HELD: 1. Service of notice of ap­
plication for tax title may be made 
upon (1) owners, (2) mortgagees, and 
(3) assignees of mortgagees by reg­
istered letter but the occupant of the 
property must be served personally. 

2. No posting of notice upon the 
property, of application for tax title, 
is required. 

February 29, 1936. 
Mr. E. P. Conwell 
County Attorney 
Red Lodge, Montana 

You have submitted two questions: 
"Under Section 2209 of the Re­

vised Codes of Montana, as amended 
by Chapter 156 of the Session Laws 
of the Twenty-first Legislative As­
sembly and Chapter 190 of the 
Twenty-third Legislative Assembly, 
can service be made by registered 
letter on all parties required to be 
served under the law, or, in certain 
cases must service be made in per-
son ?" 

Section 2209 R. C. M. 1921, as 
amended by Chapter 156, Laws of 
1929, as amended by Chapter 190, 
Laws of 1933, provides: "Notice of 

cu1046
Text Box

cu1046
Text Box




